

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CORNERSTONE WARRINGTON, INC.,  
CORNERSTONE HEALTH & FITNESS LP,  
CORNERSTONE NEW HOPE LP,  
CONEHOPA, LLC and THE EVENT CENTER  
BY CORNERSTONE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-02398-MMB

Hon. Michael M. Baylson

**MOTION OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

United Policyholders respectfully submits this Motion for Leave To File an *Amicus Curiae* Brief for the Court’s consideration in the above-captioned matter, and avers as follows:

**Interest of Proposed *Amicus* United Policyholders in this Matter**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN THIS MATTER...	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THE CORNERSTONE POLICYHOLDERS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED “PHYSICAL LOSS” UNDER THE POLICIES. ....	5
1. “Physical Loss” Does Not Require Structural Alteration under the Policies or Under the Term’s Ordinary Meaning. ....	5
2. Case Law Supports that “Physical Loss” Does Not Require Structural Alteration. ...	7
3. The Case Law Cited By Cincinnati Insurance Is Factually Distinguishable. ....	13
B. THE CORNERSTONE POLICYHOLDERS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED A CLAIM FOR CIVIL AUTHORITY COVERAGE. ....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACE Am. Ins. Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyds and Cos.*, No. 45 EAP 2008 (Pa. 2007) .....2

*Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe*, No. 39 MAP 2014 (Pa. 2014) .....2

*Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.*, 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957) .....9

*Am. & Foreign Ins. Co. v. Jerry’s Sport Ctr., Inc.*, No. 88 MAP 2008 (Pa. 2007) .....2

*AstenJohnson, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.*, 562 F.3d 213 (3rd Cir. 2009) .....2

*Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Am. Nuclear Insurers*, No. 2 WAP 2014 (Pa. 2014) .....2

*Barber v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.*, 383 F.3d 134 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....2

*Bi-Econ. Mkt., Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co. of N.Y.*, 886 N.E.2d 127 (N.Y. 2008) .....4

*Bd. of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.*, 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. 1999) .....9

*Brand Mgmt., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.*, No. 05-cv-02293, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007) .....11

*Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co.*, No. C-01-2400, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002) .....9

*Collins Backhoe & Water Serv. v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.*, No. H-15-196, 2016 WL 4479530 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2016) .....13

*Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*, No. 98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999) .....9

*Devito v. Wolf*, 227 A.3d 872, 889-90 (Pa. 2020) .....4, 13

*Erie Ins. Exch. v. Moore*, No. 20 WAP 2018 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018) .....2

*Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich*, 858 P.2d 1332 (Ore. App. 1993) .....11

*Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.*, 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. App. 2001) .....10, 14

*Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.*, 500 F.3d 306 (3rd Cir. 2007) .....2

*Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*, 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986) .....10

*Henri’s Food Prods. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.*, 474 F. Supp. 889 (E.D. Wis. 1979) .....9

*Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins Co.*, 15 Pa. D. & C. 4th 271, 1992 WL 524309 (Pa. Comm. Pl. May 28, 1992) .....8

*Hussey Copper, Ltd. v. Arrowood Indem. Co.*, 391 Fed. App’x 207 (3rd Cir. 2010).....2

*Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 842 P.2d 445 (Or. App. 1992) .....11

*Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.*, 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) .....11

*Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger*, 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005) .....8

*Mut. Benefit Ins. Co. v. Politopoulos*, No. 60 MAP 2014 (Pa. 2014).....2

*Nautilus Grp., Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks US*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30857 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2012) .....8

*Newman v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.*, 361 Pa. 587 (Pa. 1949) .....7

*Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great American Insurance Co.*, No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016).....11, 12

*Pa. Mfrs.’ Ass’n Ins. Co. v. Johnson Matthey, Inc.*, No. 24 MAP 2017 (Pa. 2017) .....2

*Phila. Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*, 385 F. Supp. 2d 280, 286 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....13

*Pillsbury Co. v. Underwriters of Lloyd’s*, 705 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Minn. 1989) .....9

*Port Auth. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.*, 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....10

*Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts*, No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002) .....9

*Rancosky v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co.*, No. 28 WAP 2016 (Pa. 2017) .....2

*Schlamm Stone & Dolan, LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.*, 800 N.Y.S.2d 356 (N.Y. Supr. Mar. 4, 2005).....9, 11

*Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*, 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000).....9

*Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.*, 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) .....14

*Simon Wrecking Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.*, 541 F. Supp. 2d 714 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....2

*Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*, 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) .....13, 14

*Studio 417, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.*, No. 6:20-cv-03127-SRB (W.D. Mo. Aug. 8, 2020) .....6, 7

*Toffler Assocs. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*, 651 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....6

*Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co. v. Stahley*, 239 F. Supp. 3d 866 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....7

*U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership*, 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....12, 13

*W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church*, 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....8

*Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.*, 399 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2005) .....2

**Other Authorities**

Eugene R. Anderson, *et al.*, *Accessing the Law: Out of the Frying Pan and Into the Fire: The Emergence of Depublication in the Wake of Vacatur*, 4 J. APP. PRAC. & PROC. 475 (2002).....12

Gavin Souter, *Hotel chain to get payout for SARS-related losses*, BUS. INS. (Nov. 2, 2003), <https://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20031102/story/100013638/hotel-chain-to-get-payout-for-sars-related-losses> .....10
